
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 30th November, 2009, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 7 - 132) 

4. Update on Icelandic Deposits (Pages 133 - 142) 

5. Half-year monitoring 2009/10 (Pages 143 - 186) 

6. East Kent Joint Waste Project -partner authority approvals (Pages 187 - 214) 

7. Children's Centres: Review (Pages 215 - 240) 

8. Museum of Kent Life (Pages 241 - 244) 

9. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 October 2009 (Pages 245 - 248) 

10. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 20 November 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 October 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan 
(Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services) and 
Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2009  

(Item. 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2009 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
 

13. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This exception report was based on the monitoring returns for August and 
highlighted the main movements since that report.  Mr Simmonds said the report 
highlighted a number of pressures that would need to be managed during the 
course of the year but currently the overall position on the revenue budget was 
satisfactory.  With regard to the capital budget, a number of projects had been re-
phased and these were detailed in the report.  The report also provided an update 
on the latest position with asylum and it was agreed that there should be a detailed 
report on this subject to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
(2) Following further discussion, Cabinet noted the latest forecast revenue and 
capital budget monitoring position for 2010 and the changes to the Capital 
Programme with £7.423m of re-phasing on the Capital Programme being moved 
from 2009/10 capital cash limits to future years.  Cabinet also noted that there 
would be a further report on asylum to its next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

14. Autumn Budget Statement  
(Item 4 - Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council, Mr John Simmonds, 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) The “Autumn Budget Statement” sets out the early planning assumptions for 
the next three years revenue budget for the County Council.   Despite at this stage 
not having all the necessary information from Government to hand, it was 
nonetheless essential for the County Council to begin planning next year’s budget 
and Medium Term Plan if there was to be a meaningful debate with Policy 
Overview Committees during the course of November with final budget proposals 
being published in January 2010.   
 
(2) Cabinet noted the key issues highlighted in the report and that Kent County 
Council would continue to develop and strengthen its policy-led budgeting in order 
to optimise the allocation of constrained resources to meet local priorities.  Cabinet 
also endorsed the proposed Medium Term Planning key milestone dates as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

15. Treasury Investments  
(Item 5 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This report focussed on the management of treasury investments as part of 
Kent County Council’s overall Treasury Strategy.  The report detailed proposals for 
asset allocation, selection of counterparties, counterparty limits and the duration of 
deposits.  These proposals had already been discussed and endorsed by the 
Treasury Advisory Group at its meeting on 3 September 2009. 
 
(2) Mr Simmonds said it had always been envisaged that the policy operated by 
the County Council would be reviewed as the financial markets stabilised.  The 
position now was such that a cautious move away from the sole use of the Debt 
Management Office could be envisaged using a very limited range of 
counterparties as detailed in the report.  Mr Simmonds also spoke about the 
governance arrangements which the Council now had in place and that any 
changes to the existing strategy would be taken to Cabinet for decision following 
consideration by the Treasury Advisory Group. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion, Members of the Cabinet said they 
welcomed the report and the strong measures that were in place in order to protect 
the County Council’s current and future treasury investments. 
 
 
(4) Cabinet: 

(a) agreed to the use o
[...]
3) Following discussion Cabinet resolved that unless the County Council 
received a positive response from the Audit Commission to the submission referred 
to in paragraph 3.14 of the Cabinet report, Cabinet would be asked to consider 
whether to continue to support the CAA process.  If at some point it was decided 
that the County Council should not continue to give such support then Cabinet 
would need to seek the consent of the full Council to a policy of non co-operation 
with all aspects of the CAA.  
 

17. Towards 2010 Annual Report  
(Item 7 - Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the County Council and Mr Peter 
Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 
(Mrs Sue Garton, County Performance and Evaluation Manager, was present for 
this item) 
 
(1) This report submitted the current draft of the third “Towards 2010” Annual 
Report for comment and consideration prior to its submission to the County Council 
for approval at its meeting on 15 October 2009. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that Cabinet note the progress made against the 63 Towards 

2010 targets and the arrangements for publishing the Annual Report which 
would be submitted to the County Council for approval at its meeting on 15 
October 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

18. Draft Annual Performance Report 2008/09  
(Item 8 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 
Services and Performance Management; Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive and Mr 
Robert Hardy, Director of Improvement and Engagement) 
 
(1) This report provided Cabinet with an overview of the draft Annual 
Performance Report 2008/09 which had already been taken to each Policy 
Overview Committee during the course of the September round of meetings and 
had received a positive response from Members.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that Cabinet agree the contents of the KCC Annual 

Performance Report. 
 

19. Government Consultation on 'Shaping the Future of Care Together' - The 
Green Paper on Care and Support  
(Item 9 - Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
and Mr Oliver Mills, Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) The Government published a Green Paper in July 2009 outlining a number 
of radical proposals for the reform of the Care and Support system in England.  The 
outcome of the debate around what these Care and Support systems would look 
like in the future and how they would be funded would potentially have profound 
implications for Kent County Council. 
 
(2) Mr Gibbens said that the Green Paper sought to address a number of issues 
around future demographic pressures and their ramifications for Care and Support.  
It was critical that the solution that was eventually decided upon met the needs and 
the growing expectations of the people of Kent and it was therefore vital that the 
County Council delivered a robust response to the Consultation in order to ensure 
that the people of Kent had a Care and Support system that would enable them to 
lead healthy and fulfilling lives.   
 
(3) Following discussion Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report and the 
key points raised in the Draft Response to the Consultation which would now be 
submitted for consideration at the meeting of the County Council on 15 October 
2009.   
 

20. Review of Specialist Unit and Designated Provision in Mainstream Schools - 
Lead School Implementation  
(Item 10 - Report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and Ms Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
(Ms Joanna Wainwright, Director, Commissioning (Specialist Services) was present 
for this item) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on the progress with the implementation of 
Lead School provision in Phase 1 and set out the cost implications for Lead 
Schools in Phase 2 areas.   
 
(2) Following discussion Cabinet noted the progress of the Lead Schools 
Implementation and also progress of the evaluation process.  Cabinet also noted 
the cost implicati
[...]
x King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 
(1) Cabinet agreed the responses to those matters detailed in the report and 
noted that these would be reported back to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: CABINET – 30 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  
   RISK MONITORING 
 

BY:   JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
   LYNDA McMULLAN – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 
§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  
§ note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 
§ agree that £4.763m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved to 2009-10 capital 

cash limits from future years 
§ note the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the second full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2009-10.  
 

1.2 The format of this report is: 
• This summary report highlights only the most significant issues 
• There are 6 reports, each one an annex to this summary, one for each directorate and one for 

Financing Items. Each of these reports is in a standard format for consistency, and each one 
is a stand-alone report for the relevant directorate. 

 

1.3 Headlines: 
 

1.3.1 Revenue: 
• The latest forecast revenue position (excl Schools and Asylum) before the implementation of 

management action is an underspend of £0.736m, which is an improvement of £3.072m since 
the last report to Cabinet in October. Management action is currently expected to increase the 
underspend to £1.725m.  

• The current position on Asylum is a pressure of £3.808m, which is a small improvement of 
£0.161m since the last report. The September and October referrals were the lowest for over 
two years, which coincided with the French Government’s actions to clear asylum seeker 
camps around
[...]
Early indications suggest a significant reduction in schools reserves during 2009-
10. Schools have traditionally been cautious in their financial forecasting, and the full impact of the 
tighter balance control mechanism will not be known until the end of the year, however our 
expectation is that reserves may fall by a further £6m by the end of the financial year although this 
is substantially less than the schools’ forecasts suggest. At the end of this financial year all 
schools will be subject to the balance control mechanism where reserves in excess of their 
original budget allocation of 5% for secondary or 8% for primary schools will be recovered, except 
funding relating to reorganisation, an approved capital project or late allocation of government 
grants passed on by the local authority. 
 
 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
8.1 Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets. 
 
8.2 Note and agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in sections 4.1 and 4.4. 
 
8.3 Agree that £4.763m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved to 2009-10 capital cash 

limits from future years. Further details are included in section 4.10 above. 
 
8.4 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix 1 
 

 Balance Sheet

 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    

Intangible fixed assets 3,551 3,629

Tangible fixed assets

Operational assets 

1,470,089 1,443,378

28,811 21,576

606,431 568,640

8,505 8,047

Non-operational assets 

Investment property 6,624 6,588

327,734 256,871

99,869 81,737

Total tangible assets  2,548,063  2,386,837

Total fixed assets 2,551,614 2,390,466

Long-term investments 96,267 134,547

Long-term debtors 54,712 56,533

PFI debtor 8,167 3,933

 2,710,760  2,585,479
     

    

5,937 5,390  
Debtors 205,106 177,518  

262,949 264,121  

473,992 447,029
     

    

-60,641  -35  

Creditors -298,747  -266,688  

-103,339  -108,383  

[...]
e looked at your request to bring forward the timescale for capitalisation 

decisions.   However, we do not believe there is a case for doing this. Capitalisation 

Page 140



�

5�

�

decisions are always made towards the end of the year in order to ensure that all factors and 

circumstances can be taken into account Therefore, the deadline for capitalisation 

applications, for Icelandic losses or any other reason than equal pay, remains December 

15th 2009. 

Finally, in your letter you asked whether impairments should be passed on to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and others. I hope that you will not mind me replying separately on 
this point at a later date. 

Best wishes 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                           

  

 

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support Services & 
Performance Management   
Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive 

 
To: 

 
Cabinet – 30 November 2009 

 
Subject: 

 
Half-year monitoring 2009/10 

 
Classification:             

   
Unrestricted 

_______________________________________________________________________  
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report summarises the 2009/10 half-year monitoring results for KCC’s annual 
business unit operating plans and includes the Managing Director’s summaries of 
progress to date.  The half-year monitoring will be going to the next round of Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees for discussion which will be in January. 
 
Cabinet Members are asked to NOTE the report. 
_______________________________________________________________________  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Business plans represent the operation of the County Council's services within the 
context of its Policy Framework and are clearly linked to its Medium Term Financial Plan 
and annual budget as approved by the Council. 
 
The unit plans are in effect the annual operating plans for KCC and they continue to be 
an essential product of directorate planning systems.  Their primary purpose is to: 

• Ensure that delegated authority to carry out activity in the coming year is 
approved   

• Align annual unit resources (FTE and budgets) with core activity and projects  

• Articulate operational performance targets and tasks, which will be monitored 
during the year  

• Identify the relationship with the units’ customers and stakeholders during the 
coming year.   

 
2. HALF-YEAR MONITORING PROCESS 
 
Directorates are expected to run a 100% half-year check of progress on their 2009/10 
unit business operating plans.   
 
Attached at Appendix 1 by directorate is: 
 

• The Managing Director’s statement as at the 2009/10 half-year point. 

• An exception report showing those projects/developments/key actions and 
performance indicators not on target as at the half-year point together with 
relevant comments.  See also section 3, overleaf. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 143



 

The half-year monitoring will be going to the next round of Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for discussion which will be in January. 
 
A report on progress against the Towards 2010 targets went to Cabinet on 12 October 
2009 and County Council on 15 October 2009 and is therefore not part of the half-year 
monitoring of the annual unit business operating plans. 
 
3. SUMMARISED OUTCOMES 
 
Annual Business Unit Operating Plans - Projects, Developments and Key Actions 
 
The percentage of projects/developments/key actions set out in the 2009/10 annual unit 
business operating plans that are not on target so far this year is as follows. 
 
Kent Adult Social Services               0% 
Children, Families & Education     1% 
Communities       6%     
Environment, Highways and Waste   6% 
Chief Executives Department    2%    
  
These are detailed by directorate within Appendix 1. 
 
Annual Business Unit Operating Plans - Performance Indicators 
 
Directorates have checked performance against the PIs in their business plans.  Where 
any are not on track the
[...]

starting in January 2010. 

Develop and implement a 
Members’ portal, giving members 
easy access to council and other 
information online in one place.  

 

This project is dependent on using the technology 
being implemented for the website and KNet. It will 
be managed as a phase of the KNet replacement 
project, which will start in early 2010 and be 
completed by autumn 2010.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Nick Chard 
   Cabinet Member Environment, Highways & Waste 
   Mike Austerberry 
   Executive Director Environment, Highways and Waste 
    
To:   Cabinet 30 November 2009 
 
Subject:  East Kent Joint Waste Project- partner authority approvals 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:  
The East Kent Joint Waste Project is a groundbreaking initiative across both tiers of local 
government to deliver more cost effective waste collection, processing and disposal 
services and improved recycling performance in East Kent. 
 
The attached report from the project partners (KCC, Thanet DC, Dover DC, Shepway DC 
and Canterbury City Council) has been submitted to the East Kent Joint Arrangements 
Committee on 25 November, recommending each partner Authority now seeks their own 
internal approvals to commit to the project. This will take the form of each partner 
signing a non-legally binding Memorandum of Understanding, and a formal legal 
agreement based on the principles of the Memorandum as soon as possible thereafter. 
 
This paper sets out the next steps required by Kent County Council to achieve this, as 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

For decision 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The attached report to East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee (EKJAC) on 25 

November 2009 sets out in full the purpose and agreed detail of the East Kent Joint 
Waste Project. This follows more than 18 months of cooperation and in depth work 
between Kent County Council, Canterbury City Council, Thanet, Shepway and D
[...]
at time.  

 
5.    Next steps 
 
5.1  The overarching principles of the project, specific principles around the 

disaggregation of benefits across the parties to the project and process for taking 
forward joint working have been enshrined in a Memorandum of Understanding as 
Annex 1 to the EKJAC report appended. It is this Memorandum upon which a legally 
binding agreement between all five partner authorities will be based.  

  
5.2 The next steps are for each partner authority to seek approval from their respective 

authorities to commit to the project, as detailed in the Recommendations below. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) express support and commitment to the East Kent Joint Waste Project by 
endorsing the Memorandum of Understanding set out as Annex 1 to the 
EKJAC report of 25 November; 

(ii) agree that the Leader of the County Council be authorised to sign this 
Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County Council; 

Page 189



(iii) authorise the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Waste to take 
all necessary steps to progress the project together with the partner 
authorities; 

(iv) agree that Kent County Council’s participation in the legal agreement (based 
upon the Memorandum of Understanding) with the four east Kent authorities 
will be taken as a separate Key Decision by the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Highways and Waste. 

 

EAST KENT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS COMMITTEE 

25th November 2009 
 

Subject: East Kent Joint Waste Project 

Director/Head of 
Service: 

Mark Seed 

(on behalf of East Kent Waste Management Group) 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of the East Kent Joint 
Arrangements Committee (EKJAC). 

Decision type: Non Key 

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

Summary: 
This report updates EKJAC on the progress made on the East 
Kent Joint Waste Project and seeks a recommendation from 
EKJAC that individual authorities should commit to the project in 
[...]
0 3,500,000 

Refurbishments/Existing facilities x 13 500,000 

Project contingency 300,000 

  

Sub total 4,300,000 

  

 
ROUNDS ONE, TWO AND THREE 

 

CCTV 372,129 

e-Start/Connectivity 1,269,594 

Signage 88,705 

  

Sub total 1,730,428 

 
TOTAL 30,708,986 

 
 

AVAILABLE FUNDING  34,533,936 

 

PREDICTED SPEND    30,708,986 

 

BALANCE      3,824,950 

 
 
NB:  The forecast costs for Round 3 have been provided by colleagues from 
Corporate Property and are the current best estimates.  They are, however, possibly 
subject to change as the schemes are finalised. 

 
Page 239



Page 240

This page is intentionally left blank



           

 
By: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Community Services  
 Amanda Honey, Managing Director, Communities  
 

To: Cabinet – 30 November 2009 

Subject: Museum of Kent Life 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report gives an update on the Museum of Kent Life 
and the actions undertaken to give it a long term 
sustainable future. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and context 
 

1.1 Set in 461 acres of country parkland, the Museum of Kent Life tells 
the story of the people who have lived and worked in Kent over the 
past 150 years.  

 
1.2 Kent County Council (KCC) founded the museum with Maidstone 

Borough Council (MBC) in 1983. KCC became the sole operator of 
the museum in 1992 and established the Museum of Kent Life 
Trust to run the museum. KCC has provided an annual revenue 
grant to the Trust since its launch; the grant currently stands at 
£61,500, governed by a three year Service Level Agreement which 
ends in March 2010. 

 
1.3 In financial year 2006/7 the Museum of Kent Life entered a period 

of financial instability. KCC agreed to contribute a total revenue 
grant sum amounting to £151,500 and £111,500 to ensure that the 
museum remained solvent whilst it sought a solution to these 
problems. KCC also provided financial advice and at their 
recommendation a leading expert in museum governance was 
consulted.  Following his recommendations, the trust was 
strengthened through the addition of new trustees to fill strategic 
posts.  

 
2.0 Transfer to Continuum and current position 
 

2.1 About this time Mike Hill, KCC Cabinet Member for Communities, 
commissioned a report that recommended the transfer of the 
management and staff of the Museum to a commercial operating 
company. With advice from the Director of Community Cultural 
Services, stakeholders contacted the Continuum Group Ltd. 

 
2.2 Continuum Group Ltd manages five visitor attractions in the UK, 

including the Canterbury Tales, and provides various services to 
the cultural sector including design and delivery of services to 

Agenda Item 8

Page 241



visitor attractions. In 2007 Continuum visited the Museum of Kent 
Life and discussions began to explore a possible future working 
relationship between the two parties.  

 
2.3 Following these discussions, in November 2008 a new company 

called Continuum (Kent Life) Ltd was formed to manage the 
museum. The Continuum Group wholly owns the company.  

 
2.4 Continuum now aims to build a secure financial foundation to allow 

the museum to develop its cultural aspirations, with a target to 
increase visitor figures by between 30 and 60%. KCC revenue 
support will cease after 2009/2010. (See Appendix 1 for visitor 
figures.) 

 
2.5 As part of the shift to Continuum management, the museum leases 

have been reviewed and amended. 
 

2.6 Continuum (Kent Life) Ltd will return 30% of its profits to the Trust 
as rent. Any losses incurred in the first year of trading as a result of 
setting up costs will be covered by Continuum. 

 
2.7 Whilst Continuum now oversees the day to day management of the 

site, the Museum Trust remains the governing body with 
responsibility for the museum collection. The Chair of Trustees 
David Brazier, having greatly helped the transition process is now 
working with the Trust, a KCC funding advisor and the ‘Friends’ 
group, to
[...]
iate amendments that 
need to be made to the various 
agreements in place between the 
County Council and District/Borough 
Councils with regard to the 
composition and operation of Joint 
Transportation Boards 

c. The frequency of Environment, 
Highways and Waste Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meetings, and 
whether they can accommodate the 
need to raise individual highways 
issues. 

d. The outcome of these discussions 
be reported to the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
5. Welcome the Cabinet Member’s assurance 

that he would take the views of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee on board and that the 
issue should be reviewed again by the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee in 6 months time. 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

4
8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2009
	3 Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring
	4 Update on Icelandic Deposits
	Item 4 - Appendix - Iceland  October

	5 Half-year monitoring 2009/10
	6 East Kent Joint Waste Project -partner authority approvals
	7 Children's Centres: Review
	Item 7 - Appendix One
	Item 7 - Appendix Two
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 Round 3 proposals 10-11-09
	Item 7 - Appendix 4 - Children's Centre Capital Funding  Predicted Spend

	8 Museum of Kent Life
	9 Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 October 2009



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 30 November 2009.

PRESENT: MrP B Carter (Chairman), MrNJD Chard, Mr G K Gibbens,
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes
and Mr J D Simmonds

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways
and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan
(Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services) and
Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2009
(Item 2)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2009 were agreed and signed as a
true record.

2. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring
(Item 3)

(1) In presenting this report Mr Simmonds said one of the main pressures on the
revenue budget was the cost arising from bodies and agencies from outside Kent
placing their clients in the County and those clients then taking up residency meaning
they then become the responsibility of the County Council. Mr Simmonds also
reported that the County Council had successfully negotiated a satisfactory outcome
with the contractors for the original Turner Contract who had paid to the Council
some £6m. Mr Simmonds also gave an update on the Capital Budget and areas
where projects were being re-phased.

(2) Mr Carter said Asylum costs was still something the Council was pursuing
robustly with the Government and he was optimistic that there would be a satisfactory
outcome by the end of the year.

(3) Following further discussion Cabinet:

. noted the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets;

. noted and agreed the changes to the capital programme, as described in
the report;

. agreed that £4.763m of re-phasing on the capital programme be moved to
2009-10 capital cash limits from future years; and

. noted the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators.



3. Update on Icelandic Deposits
(ltem 4 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Ms Lynda
McMullan, Director of Finance)

(1) This report provided Cabinet with an update on the progress being made to
recover monies deposited in Icelandic owned banks.

(2) Mr Simmonds said that overall the negotiations to secure repayment of the
Council’'s deposits were going well. Heritable had already paid a dividend and a
second was expected by the end of the year. KCC had preferential status in terms of
payments to be made by Landsbanki and expected to also get this status with Glitnir.
At present the overall assessment was that the Council should get back at least 90%
of its deposits.

(3) Following Further discussion Cabinet noted the report.

4. Half-year monitoring 2009/10
(ltem &5 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support
Services & Performance Management, and Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive)

(Mrs S Garton was present for this report)

(1) This report summarised the 2009/10 half-year monitoring results for KCC’s
annual business unit operating plans and included the Managing Director’s
summaries of progress to date. The half-year monitoring would be going to the next
round of Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees for discussion which would be in
January 2010.

(2) Cabinet noted the report.

5. East Kent Joint Waste Project - partner authority approvals

(Iltem 6 - Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways &
Waste, and Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director Environment, Highways &
Waste)

(1) The East Kent Joint Waste Project is a groundbreaking initiative across both
tiers of local government to deliver more cost effective waste collection, processing
and disposal services and improved recycling performance in East Kent.

(2) Attached to the Cabinet report was a report from the project partners (KCC,
Thanet District Council, Dover District Council, Shepway District Council and
Canterbury City Council) submitted to the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee
(EKJAC) at a meeting on 25 November, recommending each partner Authority seek
their own internal approvals to commit to the project. This would take the form of
each partner signing a non-legally binding Memorandum of Understanding, and a
formal legal agreement based on the principles of the Memorandum as soon as
possible thereafter.

(3) During the course of discussion Mr Carter and Mr Chard spoke in support of this
initiative and commended it to Cabinet.

(4) Cabinet agreed:



(i) To express support and commitment to the East Kent Joint Waste Project
by endorsing the Memorandum of Understanding set out at Annex 1 to the
EKJAC report of 25 November 2009;

(i) that the Leader of the County Council be authorised to sign the
Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County Council;

(iii) the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Waste be authorised
to take all necessary steps to progress the project together with the
partner authorities;

(iv) that Kent County Council’s participation in the legal agreement (based
upon the Memorandum of Understanding) with the four east Kent
authorities would be taken as a separate Key Decision by the Cabinet
Member for Environment Highways and Waste.

6. Children's Centres: Review

(ltem 7 - Report by Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families &
Education, and Ms Rosalind Turner, Managing Director, Children, Families &
Education)

(1) In commending this report Mrs Hohler said Round Three services would build
on existing services and not seek to create new services. Mrs Hohler also said
Round Three services would reflect sound business management. She also spoke
about the importance of having engagement with local members. Mrs Turner said
monitoring of Children’s Centres would be undertaken against a back drop of national
and international research which was helping the Council to model effective ways of
working.

(2) Following further discussion Cabinet noted the report and endorsed its content.

7. Museum of Kent Life
(Iltem 8 - Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services, and Ms
Amanda Honey, Managing Director, Communities)

(1) This report provided an update on the Museum of Kent Life and the actions
undertaken to give it a long term sustainable future. These actions included placing
the day to day management of the museum with the Continuum Group Ltd although
the Museum Trustees remained the governing body with responsibility for the
Museum’s collection. Mr Hill outlined the actions which had been taken to put the
Museum on a stable management and financial footing and Mr Brazier and Mrs
Hohler both spoke about the positive changes which had taken place in the
management and running of the Museum and the pleasing increases in visitor
numbers.

(2) Cabinet noted the successful transfer of the operational responsibilities for the
Kent Museum of Rural Life to a commercial company.

8. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 October 2009
(ltem 9 - Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader, and Mr Peter Sass, Head of
Democratic Services & Local Leadership)



This report set out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 21
October 2009 and the responses made as appropriate by the Cabinet members.



